

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., ET AL.

John R. Wester
Stephen D. Feldman
Adam K. Doerr
Erik R. Zimmerman
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW &
HINSON, P.A.
434 Fayetteville Street
Suite 1600
Raleigh, NC 27601

Sam Hirsch
Jessica Ring Amunson
Zachary C. Schauf
Counsel of Record
Karthik P. Reddy
Leonard R. Powell
Urja Mittal
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The North Carolina Legislature Authorized State Courts to Review and Remedy Unlawful Congressional Redistricting Plans.	4
B. The Legislature Enacted Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders that Violated the State Constitution.	5
C. A Bipartisan Trial-Court Panel and Bipartisan Special Masters Assessed Remedial Plans and Unanimously Ordered an Interim Congressional Plan.....	9
D. The North Carolina Supreme Court and This Court Denied Petitioners’ Stay Applications.....	10
E. The Parties Are Proceeding with Appeals in the North Carolina Supreme Court.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This Case Is an Exceedingly Poor Vehicle.....	12

A.	The Case Does Not Present Petitioners' Question Presented.	12
1.	This Case Does Not Implicate Petitioners' Elections Clause Arguments.....	13
2.	Petitioners' State-Law Arguments Underscore Why the Petition Should Be Denied.	15
B.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Given the Ongoing State-Court Proceedings.	17
C.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Given the State Court's Forfeiture Holding.....	20
II.	The Absence of Any Split Underscores Why the Court Should Deny the Petition.	21
III.	The Decision Below Is Correct.....	25
A.	The Legislature Authorized State Courts to Review and Remedy Congressional Redistricting Plans that Violate the State Constitution.	25
B.	The Elections Clause Does Not Free State Legislatures from Limits in State Constitutions.	28
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	3, 4, 21, 23, 25, 28, 30, 35, 36
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	20
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	32, 35
<i>Matter of Broad & Gales Creek Community Association</i> , 266 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. 1980)	27
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932).....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	15, 26
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	32
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	33
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty. Sept. 3, 2019).....	6, 28
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)	23
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	17, 18, 19
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	16
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	18

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	4, 22, 31, 32
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-CVS-12667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty. Oct. 28, 2019).....	28
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	34
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	18
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	32
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	34
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	32
<i>Mazzocone v. Drummond</i> , 256 S.E.2d 843 (N.C. Ct. App. 1979)	20
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	31
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	20
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	30

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	30
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Lewis</i> , No. 18-CVS-002322 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty. Nov. 2, 2018).....	28
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	27, 29
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	23
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921).....	23
<i>In re Opinion to the Governor</i> , 103 A. 513 (R.I. 1918).....	24
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	23
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	28
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	3, 29, 35
<i>Sanderlin v. Luken</i> , 68 S.E. 225 (N.C. 1910)	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	1, 29, 30, 31, 34-35
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	23
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003).....	28

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	33
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	33
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	33, 34
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>In re Wright</i> , 46 S.E.2d 696 (N.C. 1948)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	1, 27, 30
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	33
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4	34
U.S. CONST. art. V	34
U.S. CONST. art. VI	34
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	34
2 U.S.C. § 2a	35
2 U.S.C. § 2c	35
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3, 12, 17
Act of July 2, 1969, ch. 1258, § 1, 1969 N.C. Sess. Laws 1461, 1461–62	14
N.C.G.S. § 1-81.1	4
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1	4, 13, 16
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.3	5, 13, 16, 26
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.4	5, 9, 13, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Mark S. Krass, *Debunking the Non-Delegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections*, 108 VA. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2022) 15
- Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine*, 90 FORDHAM L. REV. 501 (2021)..... 15
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Elections Legislation Database* (last visited May 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3M6BysD>..... 24
- N.C. R. App. P. 10..... 21
- N.C. SEC’Y OF STATE, NORTH CAROLINA MANUAL 2001–2002 (2002) 14
- Nathaniel Persily et al., *When Is a Legislature Not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative*, 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 689 (2016) 36
- Petition for Certiorari, *Turzai v. Brandt*, 139 S. Ct. 445 (2018) (No. 17-1700), 2018 WL 3122294 24
- Petition for Certiorari, *Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid*, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) (No. 20-542), 2020 WL 6273543 24
- Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, *The Origins of Judicial Review*, 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 887 (2003) 34

ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION (new ed. 2018)	35
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, READING LAW (2012)	26, 32
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 ST. MARY'S L.J. ____ (forthcoming 2022)	35
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	21
Voting Rights Lab, <i>State Voting Rights Tracker</i> (last visited May 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3N4PovA	24
